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, ) . January 1. 1975 

.:-.- capt:~- Robert: ~~yden, Staff "Aide 

·tr ') Chax:les. R •. Larou,che,. Assistant . 
• ' I • 

~ ·~;-~'st~~--L~lice 

Attorney General 
l • •, 

conaideratio~'i:of_ Milit'~ry~Service Credit under 5 MRSA § 1094 for 
20 years·se.rvice as State-t>olioe _, 

Thia ~eplies to- your memo· of December 18, 1974, concerning 
'this subject. ,_.. _· • 

...• : ',. 

z; under~tand-you:i.•. :q~estion to be whether or not the milita.ry 
service· credit. allowable ·under 5 M.:a.s .A .. s 1094 may be considerecl 
for the- purppse • of computing the requisite pe,T:iod of 20 years of . 
creditable se;.v.i9e·.·a_s ·ij ·state Police Officer, .for the purpose of 
retirement under .5 ·?4,R.S~A., :.§ 1121, sub-§ le. The answer to that 
quetion is negative... · . . . • 

. : . • ' 

S• M.R·.S .• A. · ·s, 1094, . sub-§ 13, provides: 
. . . . . . . 

"13 ~- _· •• M;i.litary_ .··ae~v:ice:i credit: .. Any1;hing to 
the '.i;:on~J:ary notwi.thstanding., ·i military service sball 
be'·credited .to .. all- state employees who· are ~able. 
to: ot_herwise .qua·i1fy "for· military ~.ervice credits. 

N ·. .. • . . . ·• ... . : ',1' • • • .. • • 

. ·.-.. . It; is clear- from -this. that:· ·all persons, 1'including State Police, 
._\ ... \t!'!O·-aro. unable:. to otherwise·., qualify fo~-: military service· credi1:s, 
.,., ·:1...e., under· .• 5 -~~~.s.A. § 1091, ·sub-§ 6;.-.are entitled to military, 

·service credit. 'under 5 M.:a.s.A. s 1094, !~ub-5 13~- However, 5 
~.R .S .A~ . § 1121-~- sub-5 :- le·. provides s. ;'· •. \ ·. : • 

• . . ' ~. . : • . . ,· :~ ; . ~ . ·: _: ~. . . • : : • • 
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" •• i~ •·:·-• .-;Except that\-iuititary, service creQits 
.··_as a·l.lowea··under seqt~on 10~ !shail not be·· 

·, con, idere.d as • part of. ·the cieditable· service 
. nec:ei°al'siary :·for-··the_ '.20 years lie+Vice as a state 
. • poI~ce officer~-·. but; :tha·t • any ~ilitary • service 
• creditable, under ·section ·'1091 shall-be consid-
• er~td to· be rpart of\ 'the- creditable service nee­
. es.sary_ for·: the 20 • ye,a.;a: as a atate police 
off~cer .. provided that he··was a'. etate p0lice 
·officer -at 'the ·time·;o:e entrance into said 
military .service-and upon ·separation from· 
military service again became a state police 
officer. . :• • . ·. ,11 

Accordingly. wl}iie • a State Police '.officer is entitled to the military 
/ ~ervice credit allowable unde~ • s 1094, that particular credit can 

_.. . not be consi~rea· in- ~omputing ·the required mininn2m 20-year periocl 
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of creditable service for the purpose of· retirement undor 
; S 1121, aub-S ).c. Howevei:, after otherwise acquiring the • 
( minimum· 2Q-yea;-. ·period of aerv~oe, the -military service· credit 
·: allowable -under S 1094 can be considered in· computing the 

x-etirement ·allfwance :for a sta~e Police officer. 
' . . 

• If I can :be· of any further aid to you in this Dllltter, plea•~·· 
· , ·advise me. 
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ClU,/ec 

CW\RLES R. U\ROUCHE 
Assiatant. Attm:ney General ' I 
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